

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|--|---|-----------------------------------|
| MAHLON KIRWA, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01793 |
| |) | The Honorable Ellen Segal Huvelle |
| UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF |) | |
| DEFENSE and JAMES MATTIS, in his |) | |
| official capacity as Secretary of Defense, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED
COMPLAINT OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. ARGUMENT 2
- III. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW 2
 - A. Review of Defendants’ October 13 Policy should be limited to the Administrative Record and any declaration used to illuminate DoD’s contemporaneous reasoning 2
 - B. The Court’s preliminary findings and conclusions do not control at the summary judgment stage 4
- IV. THE DECISION AS TO WHETHER, WHEN, AND BY WHAT MEANS TO CERTIFY HONORABLE SERVICE IS COMMITTED TO DOD’S DISCRETION BY STATUTE 4
- V. BECAUSE THE OCTOBER 13 POLICY IS BOTH LAWFUL AND REASONABLE, PLAINTIFFS’ APA CLAIMS MUST FAIL 9
 - C. DoD is not withholding any mandatory, non-discretionary duty 9
 - D. The October 13 Policy is not contrary to law or in excess of DoD’s authority under § 1440 13
 - E. The October 13 Policy is not arbitrary and capricious 14
 - F. The October 13 Policy is not impermissibly retroactive 17
 - G. Any relief under § 706(2) should be limited to remand for further policymaking by DoD 19
- VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS 20
- VII. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Action on Safety & Health v. FTC</i> , 498 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974) | 5 |
| <i>Aharonian v. Gutierrez</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Allen v. Mecham</i> , No. 05-1007(GK), 2006 WL 2714926 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2006) | 22 |
| <i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Analysas Corp. v. Bowles</i> , 827 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1993) | 19 |
| <i>Appeal of Bolden</i> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 2 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 20 |
| <i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp.-Golden Triangle v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) | 21 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 20 |
| <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. JKB-13-3233, 2017 WL 3642928 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2017) | 4 |
| <i>Beshir v. Holder</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915) | 21 |
| <i>Brown v. Holder</i> , 763 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2014) | 22 |

Ching v. Mayorkas,
725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013) 22

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. SEC,
916 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2013) 9

Clifford v. Pena,
77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 2

Dowty Decoto, Inc. v. Dep’t of Navy,
883 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1989) 19

FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 13, 14

Flores v. City of Baldwin Park,
No. CV 14-929-MWF (JCx), 2015 WL 756877 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015) 20

George Wash. Univ. v. District of Columbia,
318 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 22-23

Humane Society of the United States v. Johanns,
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) 19

Kaminski v. Coulter,
865 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2017) 21

Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004) 10

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994) 17

Loudermill v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.,
844 F.2d 304 (6th Cir. 1988) 12

Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman,
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 5

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 14

Nat’l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA,
630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 17, 18

Nemetz v. INS,
647 F.2d 432 (4th Cir. 1981) 20

New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. Waller,
323 F.2d 20 (4th Cir.1963) 12

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 9

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990) 18

Old Colony R. Co. v. Comm’r,
284 U.S. 552 (1932) 11, 12

Olim v. Wakinekona,
461 U.S. 238 (1983) 22

Pac. Shores Subdivision, Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 3

Padavan v. United States,
82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996) 20

Precision Links Inc. v. USA Prods. Grp., Inc.,
No. 3:08cv576, 2009 WL 4325221 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 24, 2009) 4

Roberts v. Napolitano,
792 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2011) 5, 13

Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 4

Steenholdt v. FAA,
314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 4

Sw. Airlines Co. v. TSA,
554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 21

Wagafe v. Trump,
No. C17-0094-RAJ, 2017 WL 2671254 (W.D. Wash. June 21, 2017) 20

Water Quality Ins. Syndicate v. United States,
225 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2016),
appeal dismissed, No. 17-5027, 2017 WL 2332634 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 27, 2017) 19-20

Zevallos v. Obama,
793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 22

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 1, 9, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1440 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1447 8

10 U.S.C. § 1145 7

10 U.S.C. § 1148 7

10 U.S.C. § 12685 6, 7

37 U.S.C. § 501 7

Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) of 1952,
ch. 477 § 101, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 (2014) 6

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995,
Pub. L. No. 103-337, 108 Stat. 2663 6
